

Nos. 23-1201, 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR INGRID (WUERTH)
BRUNK AS AMICA CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

ERIC L. HAWKINS	SETH P. WAXMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
60 State Street	HALE AND DORR LLP
Boston, MA 02109	2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20037
	(202) 663-6000
	seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICA CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FOREIGN STATES ARE “PERSONS” FOR PURPOSES OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	3
A. Constitutional Text And Originalist History.....	3
B. Constitutional Structure.....	7
1. Foreign States as Outsiders.....	8
a. Foreign State Diversity Jurisdiction	9
b. Judicial Power	11
c. Separation of Powers	12
2. Foreign States and Domestic States.....	14
C. Policy.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	12-13
<i>Bradstreet v. Neptune Insurance Company</i> , 3 F. Cas. 1184 (C.C.D. Mass. 1839) (No. 1793).....	12
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	11
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex- Exploración Y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	19
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	20
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corporation v. State Oil Company</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	17
<i>The Invincible</i> , 13 F. Cas. 72 (C.C.D. Mass. 1814) (No. 7054)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Company</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Northwestern National Life Insurance Company v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906)	18
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	11
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 15, 17
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	15
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	2-3, 14
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	14
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corporation v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , No. 24-20 (U.S.)	18
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 10	15
art. III, § 2	9-10
art. IV, § 4	15
art. VI, cl. 2	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Central Bank of Iran, 31 C.F.R. § 535.433 (2019)	13
119 Cong. Rec. 3437 (1973)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adler, David Gray, <i>Court, Constitution and Foreign Affairs</i> , in <i>The Constitution and the Conduct of American Foreign Policy</i> (David Gray Adler & Larry George eds., 1996).....	6
Brett, Annabel, <i>The space of politics and the space of war in Hugo Grotius’s De iure belli ac pacis</i> , 1 <i>Global Intellectual History</i> 33 (2016)	5
Brunk (Wuerth), Ingrid, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 633 (2019)	2, 4, 10, 12, 18
Chapman, Nathan S. & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process As Separation of Powers</i> , 121 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1672 (2012).....	12-13
Childress III, Donald Earl, <i>Questioning the Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev. Online</i> 60 (2019).....	3
<i>Damrosch</i> , Lori Fisler, <i>Foreign States and the Constitution</i> , 73 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 483 (1987).....	3
Letter from Mr. Pickering to Mr. Adet (Aug. 25, 1795), in 1 <i>America State Papers</i> 631 (Gales & Seaton 1833)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Madison, James, <i>Essay on Sovereignty</i> , in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 568 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910).....	4
Madison, James, <i>Journal of the Federal Convention</i> (1894)	19
Matambanadzo, Saru M., <i>The Body, Incorporated</i> , 87 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 457 (2013).....	19
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>Whose Constitution?</i> , 100 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 909 (1991).....	8
Ramsey, Michael D., <i>Executive Agreements and the (Non)treaty Power</i> , 77 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 133 (1998)	6
<i>Speech of the Hon. John Marshall Delivered in the House of Representatives of the United States on the Resolutions of the Hon. Edward Livingston</i> , in 4 <i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> 82 (Charles T. Cullen ed., 1984)	11
3 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	11
Wolff, Christian, <i>The Law of Nations Treated According to the Scientific Method</i> (Liberty Fund, Inc., 2017)	5-6
<i>The Virginia Convention (June 20, 1788), in 10 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 1412 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1993)	10
Vattel, Emerich de, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1854).....	4
